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Table 8.9 (B): Socio- Economic Profiles and Inter-State Comparison of Selected Major States of  India
Socio-economic  Indicators/Items Andhra 

Pradesh
Assam Bihar Dadar and 

Nagar Have-
li, Daman 
and Diu

Goa Gujarat Him-
achal 

Pradesh

Jammu and 
Kashmir

Karna-
taka

Kerala Lak-
shad-
weep

Ladakh Mahar-
ashtra

Megha-
laya

Mani-
pur

Mizo-
ram

Na-
galand

Sikkim Telan-
gana

Tripura West 
Bengal

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (15) (16) (17) (18) (19) (20) (21) (22)
NFHS-4  2015-16

Neonatal mortality rate (NNMR) 23.6 32.8 36.7 13.9 12.9 26.8 25.5 23.1 18.5 4.4 23.3 25.7 16.2 18.3 15.6 11.2 16.5 20.8 20 13.2 22

Infant mortality rate (IMR) 34.9 47.6 48.1 34.4 12.9 34.2 34.3 32.4 26.9 5.6 27 35.3 23.7 29.9 21.7 40.1 29.5 29.5 27.7 26.7 27.5

Under-five mortality rate (U5MR) 40.8 56.5 58.1 39.9 12.9 43.5 37.6 37.6 31.5 7.1 30.2 40.6 28.7 39.6 25.9 46 37.5 32.2 31.7 32.7 31.8

NFHS-5 2019-2021

Neonatal mortality rate (NNMR)

Urban 14.4 15.2 29.5 20.3 - 16.8 - 7.5 15.1 2.6 - - 15.1 14.2 5.7 14.4 8.4 - 13.8 -13.9 16.1

Rural 22.1 23.4 35.2 22.5 5.6 24.8 21.3 10.5 16.2 4.2 - 12.1 17.6 20.6 22.7 8.4 10.8 7.8 18.8 25.5 15.3

Total 19.9 22.5 34.5 21.4 12.9 21.8 20.5 9.8 15.8 3.4 0 11.4 16.5 19.8 17.2 11.4 10.2 5 16.8 22.9 15.5

Infant mortality rate (IMR) 

Urban 29.8 22.7 43.1 33.3 - 24.1 - 14.7 21.4 3.5 - - 22.6 23.4 12.2 20.6 17 - 22 -23.2 21

Rural 30.4 33.1 47.3 30.4 5.6 35.5 27.1 16.7 27.8 5.2 - 17.4 23.7 33.6 31.1 22 25.8 17.8 29.3 41.8 22.4

Total 30.3 31.9 46.8 31.8 12.9 31.2 25.6 16.3 25.4 4.4 0 20 23.2 32.3 25 21.3 23.4 11.2 26.4 37.6 22

Under-five mortality rate (U5MR

Urban 33.7 33 50 43.8 - 26.7 - 15.7 24.5 3.9 - - 28.2 23.4 17.1 21.8 22.5 - 24.7 -24.4 23

Rural 35.8 39.9 57.4 30.4 10.6 44.2 30.9 19.4 32.5 6.4 - 27.4 27.9 42.6 36.2 26.2 36.8 17.8 32.4 49 26.2

Total 35.2 39.1 56.4 37 12.9 37.6 28.9 18.5 29.5 5.2 0 29.5 28 40 30 24 33 11.2 29.4 43.3 25.4

LFPR for all ages*

Rural (2023-24) 50.1 49.6 34.9 58.3 40.5 53.8 61.7 49.0 47.3 47.3 45.7 51.3 49.6 51.7 44.6 41.0 51.1 66.4 52.4 51.9 48.6

Urban (2023-24) 41.3 45.0 30.9 47.9 39.5 43.7 51.4 42.5 42.1 43.3 35.4 45.0 43.1 45.1 43.9 39.6 44.1 46.0 41.3 41.3 45.4

Total (2023-24) 47.5 49.1 34.5 52.3 39.9 49.6 60.5 47.8 45.4 45.4 38.4 50.5 46.8 50.7 44.4 40.4 49.1 61.7 48.0 50.0 47.7

UR for all ages*

Rural (2023-24) 3.4 3.5 2.6 2.3 8.9 0.4 5.0 5.0 1.9 7.6 8.3 3.9 2.2 5.1 5.5 1.3 5.7 2.2 3.5 1.4 2.3

Urban (2023-24) 5.9 7.4 7.3 2.3 8.2 2.3 9.0 11.4 4.2 6.7 13.8 13.4 5.2 14.0 7.5 3.4 11.3 3.0 7.3 3.2 3.3

Total (2023-24) 4.1 3.9 3.0 2.3 8.5 1.1 5.4 6.1 2.7 7.2 11.9 5.1 3.3 6.2 6.1 2.3 7.1 2.3 4.8 1.7 2.6

LFPR for all ages**

Rural (2022-23) 51.4 30.4 31.5 55.0 38.7 53.0 63.0 48.7 46.6 46.6 30.2 46.8 50.3 44.3 36.9 43.1 49.1 66.1 51.6 45.0 45.8

Urban (2022-23) 42.2 42.2 30.2 45.1 42.5 41.6 46.3 39.9 42.2 41.6 30.5 45.9 41.7 40.8 38.1 39.9 44.3 48.0 39.7 42.4 43.3

Total (2022-23) 48.6 30.8 31.4 48.7 40.9 48.1 61.3 47.2 45.0 44.3 30.5 46.7 46.7 43.8 37.3 41.7 47.8 62.3 47.1 44.5 45.1

UR for all ages**

Rural (2022-23) 3.3 1.5 3.6 4.1 11.3 1.4 3.5 3.4 1.5 6.5 5.6 5.7 2.2 5.0 4.5 1.2 2.9 2.2 2.8 1.1 1.5

Urban (2022-23) 6.5 6.1 7.7 1.4 8.7 2.2 15.1 10.2 4.2 7.6 12.8 10.8 4.6 12.3 5.3 3.5 8.6 2.2 7.8 3.0 3.8

Total (2022-23) 4.1 1.7 3.9 2.5 9.7 1.7 4.4 4.4 2.4 7.0 11.1 6.1 3.1 6.0 4.7 2.2 4.3 2.2 4.4 1.4 2.2
* PLFS Report 2023-24
** PLFS Report 2022-23
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